20140814000254830
08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM
MORTAMEN 1/11

VVHEN RECORDED, RETT/RN 10):

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
NATIONAL RECORDING

This Document Prepared By:

DENISE K STEWART
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
(888) 224-4702

When-reeordecdmaita: #:8704538
First American Titie [0S D0ODNK AN

Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1

P-0. Box 27579 IMIEAININ  HoLLIS
Santa Ana, CA 92799 48936718 ‘ AL
RE: HOLLIS - PROPERTY REPORT J

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
Source of Title: INSTRUMENT NO. 20091203000444240 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Tax/Parcel No. 232090006022000 '

"Space Above This Line for RJ!“m | EIIIIIIH IJIIIIIIIIIH TR
Original Principal Amount: $153,000.00 Investor No.:1000046115
Unpaid Principal Amount: $154,617.67 MERS Min: 1000467 3000941167 5
New Principal Amount $161,893.33 MERS Phone #: (888) 679-6377

New Money (Cap): $ 7,275.66
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) made as of this 1ST day of APRIL, 2014, (the “Effective
Date) between CARLY J HOLLIS AND LAROME HOLLIS, FOR AND DURING THEIR JOINT
LIVES AND UPON THE DEATH OF EITHER OF THEM, THEN TO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM
(individually and collectively, the “Borrower”) whose address is 1143 EAGLE DRIVE, MAYLENE,
ALABAMA 35114 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(the “Lender”), whose address 1s C/O PNC MORTGAGE, 3232 NEWMARK DRIVE, MIAMISBURG,
OH 45342, AND MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) (“Mortgagee™)
(solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns), with a mailing address of P.O. Box
2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026, and a street address of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL
61834, Tel. (388) 679-MERS, for itself and its successors and assigns, (the “Lender”), amends and
supplements (1) the note dated NOVEMBER 28, 2009, as it may previously have been amended, (the “Note”)
and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed, (the “Security Instrument™), bearing the same date as
and securing, the Note and recorded on DECEMBER 3, 2009 in INSTRUMENT NO. 20091203000444250,

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113
First American Mortgage Services Page 1



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
2/11

of the OFFICIAL Records of SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA which covers the real and personal property
described 1n the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property” commonly known as

1143 EAGLE DRIVE, MAYLENE, ALABAMA 35114
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

The Note and Security Instrument together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
"Loan Documents." The Borrower and Lender are sometimes collectively referred to together as the "Parties"
and each as a "Party." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meaning

given to them m the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and intending to be legally bound, the
Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The new Maturity date will be: MARCH 1, 2048

2. The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as
of the Effective Date, consisting of: (a) the unpaid principal balance of the sums loaned to Borrower by
Lender, plus (b) any unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs (collectively, the
“Unpaid Amounts™), less (¢) any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited to the Loan. The new
principal balance of the Note will be $161,893.33 (the “New Principal Balance”). Borrower understands
and agrees that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the New Principal Balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts, including unpaid interest, accrue interest based on the interest rate(s) in effect under this
Agreement. Interest at the rate of 4.5000%, will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
APRIL 1, 2014 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on MAY 1,
2014. The payment schedule for the modified Loan, including interest rate and payment changes, is as
follows:

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115

01142014 113
First American Mortgage Services Page 2



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN

3/11
| Months | Interest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Principal Estimated | Total Monthly | Payment Number of
per Annum Change Date and Interest Monthly Escrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
Payment Amount | Payment Amount Payments
[If Applicable]*
1-407 4.5000% 04/01/2014 $776.32 ** $172.60 $948.92 05/01/2014 407
| May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically
due to escrow
‘ account, if any

*If the Loan has an escrow account, the escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law and therefore the Borrower understands that the total monthly payment may change
accordingly.

*¥*The final payment shall be an amount equal to: (a) the unpaid balance of the New Principal Balance; plus (b)
all accrued and unpaid interest on the New Principal Balance; plus all other amounts owed under this

Agreement.

3.

The terms 1 Section 2 shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including,
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate or interest only payment period.

It the Lender has not received the full amount of any monthly payment owed under Section 2 by the end of
15 calendar days after the date it 1s due, Borrower will pay a late charge to Lender in the amount of
5.0000% of the overdue payment of principal and interest. Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but
only once on each late payment.

If the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge in
a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt, by
entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for

the underlying debt

Borrower will be 1n default if Borrower does not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents as
modified by this Agreement. If on the Maturity Date Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and
Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full. In the event
of a default under the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, interest will accrue on the unpaid
amount of the New Principal Balance, including after acceleration, at the rate set forth in Section 2.

Borrower understands and agrees to the following:

a. All persons who signed the Loan Documents, or their authorized representative(s) have signed this
Agreement, unless: (1) a borrower or co-borrower 1s deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are
divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no
longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse
may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has
waived this requirement in writing. Any Borrower who signs this Agreement but did not sign the Note
1S not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by the Security Instrument as modified by this
Agreement.

b. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, or workout plan that
Borrower has previously entered into with Lender.

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113
First American Mortgage Services Page 3



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
4/11

c. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including without limitation, Borrower's
covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
[tems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 1s obligated to make under the Security
Instrument, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of the Loan.

d. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance
with their terms and are hereby reatirmed.

e. That: (1) all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect, including, but not limited to, Lender's rights and remedies
under the Loan Documents; (11) nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a
satistaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained 1n the Loan Documents; and (111)
that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement,
Borrower will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

f. As of the Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any
part of the Property or any interest 1 it 1s sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security
Instrument. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if applicable law, rules or regulations
prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this
option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by the Secunty Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

g. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the
Secunty Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender in writing.

h. Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's
procedures to ensure that the loan as modified is in first lien position and/or 1s fully enforceable upon
modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in
this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s)
and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Effective Date and this Agreement will be null and void.

1. That Borrower will execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to
either: (1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (i1) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after the Effective Date. Borrower understands that
a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower and, upon execution by Borrower, the corrected
Agreement will supersede this Agreement. If Borrower elects not to sign any such corrected
Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and such
terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

j.  That, as of the Effective Date, Borrower understands that Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of the Property as permitted under
the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113

- First Amencan Mortgage Services Page 4



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
5/11

permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement
may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

k. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, Borrower's
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history and
information about account balances and activity. In addition, Borrower understands and consents to
the disclosure of Borrower's personal information to any insurer that insures this Loan or any investor,
guarantor or servicer that insures or owns, guarantees, insures or services Borrower's subordinate lien
(if applicable) mortgage loan.

. If Borrower OPTS IN to receiving calls as described in this section, please sign below: Borrower
consents and OPTS IN to receiving calls, including calls using an automatic telephone dialing system
and/or an artificial or prerecorded voice, and text messages from Lender or any of its affiliates, agents
or third party representatives at any and all of Borrower’s telephone numbers, including, but not
limited to, Borrower’s wireless (mobile/cellular) number, a phone number for which Borrower may be
charged, or any phone number Borrower may provide to Lender, for any purpose related to the
Borrower’s Account, including servicing purposes and debt collection purposes, with respect to this
Modification Agreement and the Loan Documents, the Account related to the Loan Documents and
any other account at Lender or any of its affiliates. These calls and messages may incur access fees
from Borrower’s phone service provider. Lender may monitor telephone calls with Borrower to assure
quality service

Borrower signature

m. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise
missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to acknowledge, initial and deliver to the
Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary (all such documents are the "Documents™).
Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after Borrower receives the lender's
written request for such replacement.

8. UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, ALL DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BORROWER HAS
PROVIDED TO LENDER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT ARE TRUE,

COMPLETE AND CORRECT. C

_ ‘,In(itials

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113
First Amencan Mortgage Services Page 5



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
6/11

-
—

In Witness Whereof, the Lepder has exegs#ted this Agreement.

T,

u‘( PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

b 271 F
(print name) Date
(title)

PNC MORTGAGJ<A DIVI

By Amber"Johnston s
Mortgage Offjbr

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ;?N OWLEDGMENT
State of / a

County of 977 " 6.?(

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q A 7 ~P /
(date) by AMBER JOHNSTON, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a —_— ,

corporation, on behalt of the corporation

SHARITA WISE
NOTARY PUBLIC

IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP. 30,2015

Notary Public

M
Printed Name: S /i #P-Aq‘ Lise .
My commission expires: 4 ~30 '}Q()LS/

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113
First Amencan Mortgage Services Page 6



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
7/11

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. y  Mortgagee
" ¢ _

4% / j / e (e C e

By ¢ o777
0 -7 ‘/
Date
|Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
State of & % J
County of %jﬁ%
N yotef

The foregoing mstrument was acknowledged before me this é ‘";l 7
(date) by __is@ob , the _ e € .
of Mortgage Electronics ~ Regstrations | Inc., a

, corporation, on behalf of the corporation

‘ Az SHARITA WISE
Notary Public / NOTARY PUBLIC
. IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

Printed Name: ¢ ; /ﬂ’ M M (S
My commission expires: Q w w/s

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2015

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement
(01142014 113
First Amenican Mortgage Services Page 7

1000046115



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN

8/11 ZV‘ZLM‘ %é&

feplle o

hereof, I have executed this Agreement.

/P77
' //éfll 7 ‘ A (Seal) ”
7 ' _ ) ; geal)
CARLY J HOLLIS Borrower L. Y.
- 7—1Y LAROME JjO_LLI 20
Date
Date
(Seal) (Seal)
Borrower Borrower
Date Date
(Seal) (Seal)
Borrower Borrower
Date Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The State of ALABAMA )
“JEFrFERsa-d County )

I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that CARLY J HOLLIS AND LAROME HOLLIS, FOR AND DURING

THEIR JOINT LIVES AND UPON THE DEATH OF EITHER OF THEM, THEN TO THE
SURVIVOR OF THEM whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known
to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this s day of " S T , 201V
Notary Public
. IR o f“'.-‘-
Print Name STEPHE- CSQSE?H M"\—P&i r A o \ L
s T e e .. 'UII"JT'*_. B
> ﬂ}f‘- e T
My commission expires; 7S 3<-2eib SAYS e, e
oty - Ty : i "_:_
: ‘_..— :- ) 1_ L =
PR N
- Lr_‘:*'}#. j B
._ -I f;;,, . ':..”‘
) 4 -
PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115

01142014 113
First Amernican Mortgage Services Page 8



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
9/11

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CARLY J HOLLIS AND LAROME HOLLIS, FOR AND DURING THEIR JOINT
LIVES AND UPON THE DEATH OF EITHER OF THEM, THEN TO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM

LOAN NUMBER: 1000046115

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MAYLENE, COUNTY OF SHELBY,
AND STATE OF ALABAMA: LOT 506 ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF LAKE FOREST, FIFTH
SECTOR AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 30, PAGE 25, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDS.
SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF RECORD IN THE
PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1143 EAGLE DRIVE, MAYLENE, ALABAMA 35114

PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement 1000046115
01142014 113

First American Mortgage Services Page 9



20140814000254830 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM MORTAMEN
10/11

Addendum

This Addendum 1s made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered into between PNC
MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender") and CARLY J
HOLLIS AND LAROME HOLLIS, FOR AND DURING THEIR JOINT LIVES AND UPON THE
DEATH OF EITHER OF THEM, THEN TO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM (the "Borrower") dated APRIL
1, 2014 the "Loan Modification Agreement").

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Moadification Agreement, the parties hereto
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower prior to the
execution hereof and that the Lender may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the parties
acknowledge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of the Borrower's default of its obligations thereunder. Nothing herein shall be construed to be an attempt
to collect against the Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal hability.

Notwithstanding any monthly payments hereunder, Borrower understands that (1) Lender's sole recourse is the
enforcement of 1ts security interest in the Property and any action which may exist in relation to the Property
itself and that (2) nothing in this Agreement revives or purports to revive any debt, or create any personal

l1ability or obligation for a debt, that was discharged in bankruptcy. n
(BORROWER MUST INITIAL HERE}_ J//

Signed this 7% day of TJoNE 20 14 L"' H ¢

Lender Borrowes

7 /7

7 A
CARUYJ HOLLIS

1

iV,

—-——

Pl 0 W [

LAR@ME HOLLIS

STeETHE- Doscvr MAawc =&
MH Cpl—«un sSSior -E)L?lT{ES'. [© 30 20/t

o 1 p b l?lu.f‘r:‘
I.',ﬂi'4 !! .Jf"’f
. '_“ ?ﬂ- \ ey .l*;
uill J.\' ‘} . f“! ‘"
" ot (‘Jﬂ' o d¥ R .:;"'-....,,,_.l ’
"' b o L .- o

l-'. h

1
gy T

m'ﬂ\‘ ‘t R . 1 - ‘:‘-.} H';'_'
o~ " r_* A 4 -:} '* TH,
A R Y T S
. . o ~ § doaqy It
PNC Mortgage Custom Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement = ﬁ:: L oo, "'“3 L p 1000046115
01142014 113 S ‘o : ;_j-* R
: : : S ; - . o
First American Mortgage Services Page 10 £ W > :?, & RN
It T - “u Sow.
P:i“.“. \),.}f.-*-*u ' -
‘IJ#'J ff;f’:‘} f" - . §
f‘;’ '.f '." i; ‘J'I :‘
’ lr’,.": 52 ;



11/11 12-04300-TBB13
1

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA - SOUTHERN DIVISION

In the Matter of:
Carly Janese Hollis } Case No: 12-04300-TBB13
SSN: XXX-XX-3132 }
DEBTOR(S). }
h
}
ORDER GRANTING
This matter came before the Court on Tuesday, May 27, 2014 09:30 AM, for a hearing on the
following:

RE: Doc #53: Debtor's Motion to Approve Loan Modification on Real Property financed with

PNC Mortgage
Proper notice of the hearing was given and appearances were made by the following:

Carly Janese Hollis

D. Sims Crawford (Trustee)
Keith Randal Martin, attorney for Debtor

It is therefore ORDERED ADJUDGED and DECREED that:

Based on arguments of counsel, the pleadings, the evidence before the Court, and the
findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth on the record and incorporated herein by

reference, the Debtor's Motion to Approve Loan Modification on Real Property financed with
PNC Mortgage is GRANTED.

/sl THOMAS BENNETT
THOMAS BENNETT
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated: 05/28/2014

Filed and Recorded

S
x‘:‘-}"’ Q]':‘-. Official Public Records
f;; ya | -, Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
;! / N County Clerk

| 7 £ Shelby County, AL

\'—‘J} 08/14/2014 04:11:10 PM

g e $286.85 KELLY
LR 20140814000254830 W

Case 12-04300-TBB13 Doc 56 Filed 05/28/14 Entered 05/28/14 13:33:32 Desc Main
daciiment Paade 1 of 1



